

CRR 4322 of 2025

**Naushed alias Dipak Hari
Vs.
State of West Bengal & Anr.**

Mr. Asis Bhattacharyya

... .. for the petitioner

1. This matter appears in the list today upon the instance of the petitioner.
2. The learned Counsel for the Petitioner submits that the Petitioner approached the learned Municipal Magistrate, 2nd Court, Calcutta, to deposit the prescribed fine of ₹50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand only). However, the learned Municipal Magistrate declined to accept the payment without the Petitioner first undergoing the corresponding simple imprisonment for a term of one month. The Petitioner, therefore, seeks leave from this Court to be permitted to pay the said fine amount without suffering the term of imprisonment.
3. Let this matter henceforth appear under the heading "Contested Application".
4. The learned Advocate for the Petitioner is hereby directed to effect service of notice upon the following parties:

- a) Service shall be effected through the office of the learned Public Prosecutor, High Court at Calcutta.
 - b) Service shall be effected at his address through Speed Post with Acknowledgment Due (AD). The learned Advocate is further directed to file an Affidavit of Service proving compliance with these directions by the next adjourned date.
5. Let this matter appear for further consideration on 28th November, 2025.

(Uday Kumar, J.)